
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Thursday, 11 July 2019 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 
 

AGENDA    ITEM  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any Personal or Prejudicial Interest and the nature 
of that Interest relating to any item on the Agenda in accordance with the 
adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 13th June, 2019.  
 

 
 
 

3 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 
on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of 
the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be 
submitted in the order in which they were received. 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 11 July 2019 
   

 

 

5.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 
at the meeting.  
 

 

6.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development, 
for the following applications. 
 

Application Site Address/Location of Development 

96495 

Unit 5A Stretford Mall Extension, Stretford Shopping 
Mall, Chester Road, Stretford M32 9BA 

96573 

Refuse Collection Depot, Wharf Road, Altrincham 
WA14 1ND 

96944 Dovecote Business Park, Old Hall Road, Sale M33 2GS 

97126 42 - 44 Brook Road, Flixton M41 5RY 

97153 122 Flixton Road, Urmston M41 5BG 

97357 

Land Adjacent To Heather Lea Green Walk, Bowdon 
WA14 2SJ 

97849 245
[...]
mittee - Thursday, 11 July 2019 
   

 

 

 
WEBCASTING 
  
This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website and / or YouTube channel https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil 
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to 
being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or 
if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email 
democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  
 
Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 13th JUNE, 2019  
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Walsh (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Carey, Hartley (Substitute), Jerrome, Mrs. Minnis, 

Morgan, Patel, K. Procter, Williams and Winstanley.  
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley),  
 Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),   
 Senior Planning and Development Officer (Mrs. A. Crowe),  
 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
 Solicitor (Ms. J. Cobern),  
 Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
 Also present: Councillors Freeman and Newgrosh.  
 
 APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cordingley and Stennett MBE.  
 
 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chair welcomed Members, especially the new Members, Officers and members of 

the public to the first meeting of the Planning and Development Management Committee 
of the Municipal Year.  

 
1.  MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
    RESOLVED: That the Membership of the Planning and Development Management 

Committee for the Municipal Year 2019/2020 be noted. 
 
2.  APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

Members of the Planning and Development Management Committee were asked to 
appoint the Town/Village Green Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 2019/2020.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the Town/Village Green Sub-Committee be appointed 

comprising the Chair, Vice-Chair and Opposition Spokesperson or their nominees. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
 RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference for the Planning and Development 

Management Committee be noted.  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Development Management Committee 

13th June, 2019 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

4.  MEETING DATES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the scheduled meeting dates for the Planning and Development 
Management Committee for the Municipal Year 2019/2020 be noted. 

 
5.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Councillor Bunting declared a Personal Interest on behalf of the Conservative Group and 

Councillor Walsh in Application 96417/COU/18 (300 Manchester Road, Altrincham) as 
the Applicant is a relative of former Councillors Mrs. Paula Pearson and James Pearson.   

 
6. MINUTES  
 
    RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th May, 2019, be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
7.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 No questions were submitted. 
 
8. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
9.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 
 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 94928/FUL/18 – Development site 
adjacent to Chatsworth House, 6 
Stanhope Road, Bowdon.  
 

 Erection of a pair of semi-detached houses. 

 95832/HHA/18 – 84 Arcadia 
Avenue, Sale.  

 Erection of a single storey rear and a two 
storey side extension following demolition of 
the existing garage. External alterations to 
include widening of the existing vehicular 
access. 
 

 96417/COU/18 – 300 Manchester 
Road, Altrincham.  

 Change of use of the residential dwelling (C3) 
into a care home with 4 children and 1 staff 
member present during the day and staying 
overnight (C2). 



Planning and Development Management Committee 

13th June, 2019 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

 
 [Note:  Councillor Bunting declared a Personal Interest on behalf of the Conservative 

Group and Councillor Walsh in Application 96417/COU/18 (300 Manchester Road, 
Altrincham) as the Applicant is a relative of former Councillors Mrs. Paula Pearson and 
James Pearson.]   
 

 96671/HHA/19 – 33 Gaddum Road, 
Bowdon.  

 Part retrospective consent for the erection of 
front and side boundary wall and piers 
alongside the erection of new access gates 
and other ancillary landscaping works. 
 

10. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 96944/FUL/19 – DOVECOTE 
BUSINESS PARK, OLD HALL ROAD, SALE  

 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

planning permission for the  erection of a drive thru bakery with associated site access, 
car parking, landscaping and other works. 

 
 It was moved and se
[...]

1

PH

1

2

83

20

83

12

43

8

2

1

34 3234

KINGSWAY

26

18

73

5

6

6

7

Health

PinfoldPinfold

St Matthew's

90

16

18

10

30

97

2b

El

Davies

LB

LB

LB

B

109

109

184

124

136

147

170
138

120

164

108

104

134

103

132

190
172

Car Park

Car Park

Car Park

PC

119

110

114

PW

C
H

U
R

C
H

 S
T

R
E

E
T

Southwell

MP

N
E

LS
O

N
 S

TR
E

E
T

B
E

N
N

E
T

T
 S

T
R

E
E

T

Arndale House King Street

MITFORD STREET

LA
C

Y
 S

TR
E

E
T

St Matthews

P
IN

N
IN

G
T

O
N

 

WELLINGTON STREET

B
A

R
T

O
N

 R
O

A
D

JACKSON STREETJACKSON STREET

Butler Court

to
 82

Allotment Gardens

TCB

TCB

St Matthew's Church

Post

P
o

st

(b
el

ow
)

S
u

b
w

ay

Subway

S
u

b
w

ay

26.0m

25.0m

TCBs

TCBs

1 to 15

Sh
op

s

Surgery

Post's

Tanks

Shelter

Sub Sta

Shelters

Shelters

Shelters

CLO
SE

S
h

o
p

s 
(b

el
o

w
)

Shops (below)

DORSET ST

El Sub Sta

Job Centre

El Sub Stas

Probation Office

T
H

O
M

A
S

 G
IB

B
O

N

LACY GR

Rising Bollards

O
O

P
E

R
 S

TR
E

E
T

Ramp to Multistorey

25

149

Pub

98

70

113

21

1

105

1
Court

11

Court

4

4

2

2

5

Court

16

Hall

Ha

Court

2

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

96495/VAR/18

Unit 5A Stretford Mall Extension, Stretford Shopping Mall, Chester Road (site hatched on plan)

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 11/07/2019

Trafford Council

01/07/2019

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 11th July 2019 10



 
 

WARD: Altrincham 96573/FUL/19 DEPARTURE: No 
 

 
Application for the demolition of all structures on site, followed by the erection 
of a five storey building to form 44no apartments and the creation of a row of 
5no three storey townhouses, with associated ac
[...]
ed’ when considering the application against Paragraph 
11(d)(i) of the NPPF. As the ‘most important’ policies for determining the 
application are out of date, Paragraph 11(d)(ii) of the NPPF – the tilted balance – 
is therefore engaged, i.e. planning permission should be granted unless any 
adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits, when assessed against the policies in the NPPF taken as a whole. 

 
130. All other detailed matters have been assessed, including highway safety, 

residential amenity, and impacts on non-designated heritage assets. These have 
been found to be acceptable, with, where appropriate, specific mitigation secured 
by planning condition. All relevant planning issues have been considered and 
representations and consultation responses taken into account in concluding that 
the proposals comprise an appropriate form of development for the site. The 

Planning Committee - 11th July 2019 43



 
 

proposals are considered to be compliant with the development plan and where 
this is silent or out of date, national planning policy. It also largely complies with 
relevant adopted local guidance and where it does not the development is 
considered to be acceptable on its own merits for the reasons set out in the main 
body of this report. The public benefits identified above also weigh in favour of a 
grant of planning permission. The application is therefore recommended for 
approval. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Members resolve that they would be MINDED TO GRANT planning permission for 
the development and that the determination of the application hereafter be deferred and 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as follows:-  
 

(i) To complete a suitable legal agreement to secure: 
 

 The provision of 10no shared ownership apartments on site (4no one-
bedroom, 5no two-bedroom and 1no three-bedroom) 

 A viability review mechanism upon the sale of the 29th unit and the final 
unit to secure 50% of any additional sales values achieved above £390 
per square foot towards off-site affordable housing provision 

 
(ii) To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition. 

  
(iii) To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the 

circumstances where the legal agreement has not been completed within three 
months of the resolution to grant planning permission. 

 
(iv) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement that planning 

permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions (unless amended by 
(ii) above):  
 

1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the 
date of this permission. 

 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 

accordance with the details shown on the following submitted plans:  
 

Plan Number Drawing Title 

L(00)190 (Rev F) Proposed Ground Floor Plan 
L(00)191 (Rev F) Proposed First Floor Plan 
L(00)192 (Rev F) Proposed Second Floor Plan 
L(00)193 (Rev F) Proposed Third Floor Plan 

Planning Committee - 11th July 2019 44



 
 

L(00)194 (Rev F) Proposed Fourth Floor Plan 
L(00)195 (Rev F) Proposed Roof Floor Plan 
7687-L(00)222 Proposed North Elevation 
7687-L(00)223 Proposed East Elevation 
7687-L(00)224 Proposed South Elevation 
7687-L(00)225 Proposed West Elevation 
L(00)226 Site Plan 
7687-L(00)238 Landscape Boundary Treatments Plan 
7687-L(00)242 Façade Details 01 – Window 
7687-L(00)243 Façade Details 02 – Balcony 
7687-L(00)244 Façade Details 03 – External Wall 
7687-L(00)246 Proposed Elevation 01 
7687-L(00)247 Proposed Elevation 02 
7687-L(00)248 Proposed Elevation 03 
7687-L(00)249 Proposed Elevation 04 
7687-L(00)250 Proposed Elevation 05 
7687-L(00)251 Proposed Elevation 06 

 
Reason: To clarify the permission, having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy. 

 
3. No deve
[...]
(site hatched on plan)

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 11/07/2019

Trafford Council

01/07/2019

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 11th July 2019 79



 

 
 

WARD: Flixton 
 

97126/VAR/19 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Application  for variation of conditions 5 and 11 on the appeal decision 
Planning Inspectorate reference APP/Q4245/W/17/3179252 (appeal against 
conditions on ) Use of premises as a mixed cafe (A3 Use Class) and function 
room use with an ancillary children's play area in the rear outbuilding. External 
alterations to include a flue to the rear, replacement windows to the front and 
an extension to the rear outbuilding.). To allow for an extension of opening 
hours for the building until 11pm Monday-Saturday (retaining 10pm Sunday), 
and allowing use of the yard area until 7pm. 

 
42 - 44 Brook Road, Flixton, M41 5RY 
 
APPLICANT:  Javes 
AGENT:  Ms Foster 

RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT with conditions 
 
 
This application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as there have been 6 or more objections contrary to the officer 
recommendation. 
 
SITE 
 
The site currently consists of a two storey Victorian red brick detached building and rear 
external courtyard which contains a detached red brick outbuilding.  The courtyard is 
enclosed by a brick wall of varying heights and there is a pedestrian access onto Briar 
Close. 
 
The main frontage onto Brook Road comprises two separate shop fronts with a central 
covered passageway running through to the external yard to the rear.  
 
The property is in operation as a mixed cafe (A3 Use Class) on the ground floor and 
function room use on the first floor.  The rear yard has associated external seating and 
the outbuilding is used as an ancillary children’s play area. 
 

 The building opening hours are 08.00-2200 on any day; and  
 The external courtyard to the rear of the premises for customer seating is 

permitted between 
[...]
ferred to as appropriate in the report. 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
91186/VAR/17 - Application for variation of conditions 2 (approved plans) and 11 (no 
access to rear yard) and removal of condition 12 (means of preventing public access to 
rear yard) on planning permission 89558/COU/16.  Approved with conditions 14.07.17. 
 
90997/CND/17: Application for approval of details reserved by conditions of grant of 
planning permission 89558/COU/16. Condition numbers: 6 (cycle storage), 10 (flue 
details), 12 (rear yard access) and 13 (bin storage). Confirmation full discharge of 
conditions subject to implementation 22 May 2017. 
 
89558/COU/16 (as amended by the appeal decision APP/Q4245/W/17/3179252): Use 
of premises as a mixed cafe (A3 Use Class) and function room use with an ancillary 
children's play area in the rear outbuilding. External alterations to include a flue to the 
rear, replacement windows to the front and an extension to the rear outbuilding. 
Approved at LPA’s monthly Planning Committee subject to conditions 9 March 2017 
Appeal against conditions 2 (approved plans), 5 (hours of use), 11 (use of rear yard) 
and 12 (restriction of access to rear yard) – Allowed 6.12.17. 
 
H/52565: Change of use of first floor from dance studio to martial arts and self-defence 
studio. Approved 2001. 
 
H/35010: Change of use from shop and warehouse to office, storage and showroom 
with sales of non-domestic goods. Approved 1992. 
 
APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION 
 
Planning Statement 

Planning Committee - 11th July 2019 83



 

 
 

CONSULTATIONS 
 
Pollution & Housing (Nuisance): No objection.  Recommend a buffer zone be applied 
to the eastern end of the passageway which customers are to be prevented from 
occupying after 10pm on any day to control any additional impact that may arise. 
 
GMP Design for Security: No comments received. 

REPRESENTATIONS  
 

Neighbours – Objections from 15 residential properties were received in relation to the 
proposal. The objection
[...]
n Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

97126/VAR/19

42-44 Brook Road, Flixton (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 11/07/2019

Trafford Council

01/07/2019

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 11th July 2019 92



 

 
 

WARD: Urmston 
 

97153/VAR/19 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Application for variation of conditions 2 and 3 on Prior Approval  93859/PRC/18 
(Change of use of property from Shop (Use Class A1) to Cafe/Restaurant (Use 
Class A3). Application for determination as to whether prior approval is 
required under Class C, Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended)). To allow opening 
of the premises between 11:00 to 23:00 Monday to Saturday and 11:00 to 22:30 
on Sundays and to allow customers to sit outside the premises from 11.00 to 
21:00 on any day. 

 
122 Flixton Road, Urmston, Manchester, M41 5BG 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Paul Fletcher 
   
AGENT: N/A   

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT with conditions 
 
 
 
This application has been reported to the Planning and Development 
Management Committee as there have been 6 or more objections contrary to the 
officer recommendation. 
 
SITE 
 
The application site relates to the ground floor of no.122 Flixton Road and includes an 
area of forecourt in front of the premises measuring 5m x 6m.  
 
The application property is central to a short row of three terraced two-storey properties. 
The adjoining no.124 is an on-line garden shop and no. 120 is a Temperance Bar. 
There are residential flats above all three properties. The premises are currently being 
refurbished. 
 
The site lies to the west of Urmston Town Centre, and whilst not within the town centre, 
this short stretch of Flixton Road comprises of mixed use properties including shops, a 
day nursery, medical centre and physiotherapy pr
[...]
NAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) 
 
The MHCLG published the Revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in 
February 2019. The NPPF will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE (NPPG) 

 
DCLG published the National Planning Practice Guidance on 6 March 2014 and it is regularly 
updated. The NPPG will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
93859/PRC/18 - Change of use of property from Shop (Use Class A1) to 
Cafe/Restaurant (Use Class A3). Application for determination as to whether prior 
approval is required under Class C, Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended). Prior Approval 
approved 1/5/2018. 
 
82689/FULL/2014 – Erection of second floor extension to form 3no. 2-bed self-
contained apartments. Erection of new staircase enclosure to rear, provision of parking 

Planning Committee - 11th July 2019 95



 

 
 

spaces and widening of existing vehicular access from Glenhaven Avenue. Refused 
9/6/2014. Appeal dismissed 23/3/2015.  
 
79690/FULL/2013 – (120-124 Flixton Road) Erection of second floor extension to form 
3x two bed self-contained flats. Erection of new staircase to rear, laying out of parking 
spaces and widening existing vehicular access. Refused 13/2/2013. 

CONSULTATIONS 
 
LHA – No objection. A license is required from Streetworks for permission for tables 
and chairs on the public highway.  
 
Pollution and Licensing – No objection subject to revised opening hours (see 
‘Observations’ below) and a condition relating to the hours of use and management of 
the external seating area. 

REPRESENTATIONS 
 

6 letters of objection have been received (including a letter from Councillor Harding and 
a letter from Councillor Procter) on the following grounds:- 
 
Amenity 

- The extension of opening hours and external seating will result in lots of noise 
and car doors slamming late at night, al
[...]
tion of the existing dwelling 
facing 247 Stockport Road shall be fitted with, to a height of no less than 1.7m 
above finished floor level, non-opening lights and textured glass which obscuration 
level is no less than Level 3 of the Pilkington Glass scale (or equivalent) and 
retained as such thereafter.  
 
Reason: In the interest of amenity having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

 
RCr 
 
 

Planning Committee - 11th July 2019 137



EEE

1

7
2

8

6

a

4

46

87

1a

13

14

88

50

12
10

81

97

21

76

60

23

48

24
62

95

64
16

11

30.2m

El

LB

24
7

22
7

120

106

100

126

27
3

13
4

89a

123

25
9

14
6

12
2

21
3

15
8

20
3

233

Sta

CR

11
4

117

21
1

11
0

11
8

111

M
ERTON GROVE

19
 1

7STO
CKPORT R

OAD

TCB

G
RO

VE

STO
CKPO

RT R
O

AD

7

21
1

2

LB

7

2

1

1

1

6

1

13

1

2

88

2

2

11

10
0

4

23

24

25

30.0m

LB

28
5

243

21
3

119

106a

Sub

13
 1

5

Ward Bdy

ROSSLYN

HO
LLY C

LO
SE

CARLIN G

A
X

 A
V

E
N

U
E

LE
Y

 R
O

A
D

ENUE

O
O

K
 R

O
A

D

106

1

a

12

12
0

1

10

1

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

97849/HHA/19

245 Stockport Road, Timperley (site hatched on plan)

1:1,750

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 11/07/2019

Trafford Council

01/07/2019

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 11th July 2019 138



 

WARD: Stretford 
 

97872/FUL/19 DEPARTURE: NO 

 
Removal of the glazing to one window on the first floor and three windows on the 
second floor and install galvanised steel acoustic louvres to match the existing 
windows on the south elevation. 
 
Longford Telephone Exchange, 10 King Street, Stretford M32 8NS 
 
APPLICANT:  BT, British Telecom PLC 
 
AGEN
[...]
ch 
replaced a number of practice guidance documents. The NPPG will be referred to as 
appropriate in the report. 
 
GREATER MANCHESTER SPATIAL FRAMEWORK 
 
The Greater Manchester Spatial Framework is a joint Development Plan Document being 
produced by each of the ten Greater Manchester districts and, once adopted, will be the 
overarching development plan for all ten districts, setting the framework for individual 
district local plans. The first consultation draft of the GMSF was published on 31 October 
2016, and a further period of consultation on the revised draft ended on 18 March 2019. A 
Draft Plan will be published for consultation in Autumn 2019 before it is submitted to the 
Secretary of State for independent examination.  The weight to be given to the GMSF as a 
material consideration will normally be limited given that it is currently at an early stage of 
the adoption process. Where it is considered that a different approach should be taken, 
this will be specifically identified in the report. If the GMSF is not referenced in the report, it 
is either not relevant, or carries so little weight in this particular case that it can be 
disregarded. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
Numerous but most recent and relevant: 
 
76333/FULL/2011 – Installation of aluminium louvres in four existing window frames within 
the building – Approved with conditions 
 
96860/FUL/19 - Removal of the glazing to one window on the first floor and three windows 
on the second floor and install galvanised steel acoustic louvres to match the existing 
windows on the south elevation – Application withdrawn  
 
APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION  
 
The applicant submitted a Design and Access Statement: 
 
‘BT are planning high speed Broadband to the local area that this telephone exchange 
serves and as part of this upgrade additional ventilation is required at the above address. 
It is proposed to remove the glass panes from one window on the first floor and three 
windows on the second flo

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
11th JULY, 2019  
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Walsh (In the Chair),  
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Carey, Cordingley, Evans (Substitute), Jerrome, 
Minnis, Patel, K. Procter, Stennett MBE, Williams and Winstanley.  
 
In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley),  
Head of Major Planning Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),   
Major Planning Projects Officer (Mr. J. Davis),  
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford),  
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
Also present: Councillors Coggins, Harding, Thomas and Welton.  
 
APOLOGY 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Morgan.  
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Patel declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
96573/FUL/19 (Refuse Collection Depot, Wharf Road, Altrincham) as her spouse 
is employed by the Agent acting on behalf of the Applicant.  Councillor Patel 
confirmed her husband had not been involved with this application.  
 
Councillor Evans declared a Personal Interest in Application 96944/FUL/19 
(Dovecote Business Park, Old Hall Road, Sale) as his son is employed by the 
Agent acting on behalf of the Applicant.  Councillor Evans confirmed his son had 
not been involved with this application.  
 
Councillor Procter declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
97153/VAR/19 (122 Flixton Road, Urmston) as he had made representations on 
the application.  
 
Councillor Winstanley declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
97153/VAR/19 (122 Flixton Road, Urmston) as the site is close to his residence.  
 

12. MINUTES  
 
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th June, 2019, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

13. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 
 
 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
11 July 2019 

 

 

 
2 

14. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

15. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  
 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined  

 
 Application No., Address or Site 

 
 Description 

 96944/FUL/19 – Dovecote 
Business Park, Old Hall Road, 
Sale.  

 Erection of a drive thru bakery with 
associated site access, car parking, 
landscaping and other works. 
 

 97126/VAR/19 – 42-44 Brook 
Road, Flixton.  

 Application for variation of conditions 5 and 
11 on appeal decision Planning Inspectorate 
reference APP/Q4245/W/17/3179252 (appeal 
against conditions) Use of premises as a 
mixed cafe (A3 Use Class) and function room 
use with an ancillary children's play area in 
the rear outbuilding. External alterations to 
include a flue to the rear, replacement 
windows to the front and an extension to the 
rear outbuilding. To allow for an extension of 
opening hours for the building until 11pm 
Monday-Saturday (retaining 10pm Sunday), 
and allowing use of the yard area until 7pm. 
 

 97153/VAR/19 – 122 Flixton Road, 
Urmston.  

 Application for variation of conditions 2 and 3 
on Prior Approval 93859/PRC/18 (Change of 
use of property from Shop (Use Class A1) to 
Cafe/Restaurant (Use Class A3). Application 
for determination as to whether prior approval 
is required under Class C, Part 3 of Schedule 
2 of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as 
amended)). To allow opening of the premises 
between 11:00 to 23:00 Monday to Saturday 
and 11:00 to 22:30 on Sundays and to allow 
customers to sit outside the premises from 
11.00 to 21:00 on any day. 
 

 [Note:  Councillor Procter declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
97153/VAR/19 due to his involvement and left the room during consideration of this 
item.  



Planning and Development Management Committee  
11 July 2019 

 

 

 
3 

 
Councillor Winstanley declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
97153/VAR/19 as he resides close to the site and left the room during consideration of 
this item.] 
 

 97849/HHA/19 – 245 Stockport 
Road, Timperley.  

 Erection of a part single, part two storey rear 
extension and detached outbuilding 
(amendment to permission ref. 4376/HHA/18 
in respect of appearance of outbuilding). 
 

 97872/FUL/19 – Longford 
Telephone Exchange, 10 King 
Street, Stretford.  

 Removal of the glazing to one window on the 
first floor and three windows on the second 
floor and install galvanised steel acoustic 
louvres to match the existing windows on the 
south elevation. 
 

 (b)  Application withdrawn 
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 97357/FUL/19 – Land adjacent to 
Heather Lea, Green Walk, Bowdon.  

 Erection of a new dwelling with vehicular 
access off Green Walk. 
 

16. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 96495/VAR/18 - UNIT 5A 
STRETFORD MALL EXTENSION, STRETFORD SHOPPING MALL, CHESTER 
ROAD, STRETFORD  
 
[Note:  Councillor Walsh declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 
Application 96495/VAR/18, due to his involvement; he vacated the Chair and left 
the room during consideration of this item, the Vice-Chair took the Chair.] 
 

COUNCILLOR WILLIAMS IN THE CHAIR  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for the variation of Condition 7 on planning permission 84982/FUL/15 
(Extension to western side of shopping centre (Unit 5A) to create new foodstore 
and subdivision of existing unit to create four kiosk units.  Alterations to existing 
parking area and landscaping works). To allow for unrestricted delivery hours.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 

conditions now determined.  
 

17. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 96573/FUL/19 - REFUSE 
COLLECTION DEPOT, WHARF ROAD, ALTRINCHAM  
 
[Note:  Councillor Patel declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
96573/FUL/19, as her spouse is employed by the Agent acting on behalf of the 
Applicant, she left the room during consideration of this item.  
 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
11 July 2019 

 

 

 
4 

Councillor Jerrome declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
96573/FUL/19, due to his involvement and removed himself from the Committee.  
After making representations to the Committee he left the room during 
consideration of this item.]  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the demolition of all structures on site, 
followed by the erection of a five storey building to form 44no apartments and the 
creation of a row of 5no three storey townhouses, with associated access, car 
parking and associated works.  
 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That Members are minded to grant planning permission for 

the development and that the determination of the application hereafter be 
deferred and delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as 
follows:- 

 
(i)   To complete a suitable Legal Agreement to secure: 

 

 The provision of 10no shared ownership apartments on site (4no 
one-bedroom, 5no two-bedroom and 1no three-bedroom).  

   A viability review mechanism upon the sale of the 29th open-market 
unit and the final open-market unit to secure 50% of any additional 
sales values achieved above £390 per square foot towards off-site 
affordable housing provision.  

 
(ii)     To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition.  

 
(iii)    To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the 

circumstances where the Legal Agreement has not been completed within 
three months of the resolution to grant planning permission.  

 
(iv)    That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement that 

planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined 
(unless amended by (ii) above).  

 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.30 pm.  
 


